

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 184 of 2023 with
MC(WP(C) No. 22 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 376 of 2021 with
WP(C) No. 66 of 2019**

Mutum Shyamo Singh

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

Order

15.05.2024

[1] Present Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned G.A. for the State respondent and Mr. Christopher, learned counsel for respondent No. 4 (School Management Committee).

[2] In WP(C) No. 184 of 2023, the petitioner, inter-alia, prayed for releasing his due salary for 45 months as well as challenged the orders dated 13.01.2020 and 10.03.2021 constituting the School Management Committee.

[3] In the Counter affidavit filed by respondent Nos. 1 & 2, it is stated that the salary for 33 months have been sanctioned by the State Government.

[4] Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the same may be deposited in his account.

[5] The School Management Committee is directed to deposit the sanctioned amount of 33 months' salary of the petitioner in his account within a period of 2 (two) weeks and submit compliance report before this Court.

[6] List these cases on 22.05.2024 for final disposal.

[7] Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for all the parties.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring