

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 184 of 2023 with
MC(WP(C) No. 22 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 376 of 2021 with
WP(C) No. 66 of 2019**

Mutum Shyamo Singh

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

Order

24.06.2024

[1] Present Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned G.A. for the State respondents and Mr. Th. James, learned counsel for respondent No. 4.

[2] The case of the petitioner is that vide order dated 15.06.2022 issued by respondent No. 4 (Secretary, School Management Committee), the service of the petitioner, who is an approved present teacher of the School, was kept under suspension and after expiry of 90 days, the suspension has not been revived till date nor any active enquiry proceeding has been initiated against him and prays that the same is illegal and may be set aside.

[3] Mr. Th. James, learned counsel for respondent No. 4, prays that he may be given some time for seeking instruction.

[4] Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that he has not received the full amount as directed earlier to which Mr. Th. James, learned counsel for School Management Committee, submits that as an aided school, respondent No. 4 has some difficulties in complying and he may be permitted some more time.

[5] List this case on 17.07.2024 as part heard item.

[6] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring